Accumulated losses (51,911,675) (55,259,439) (56,589,223)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,371,287 (1,698,692) (3,062,430)
*The 30 June 2018 statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with note 6.14

5090-01/2315280_1  52

6.6 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the post reporting date transactions and pro forma adjustments that have been incorporated into the Pro Forma
Statements of Financial Position as at 31 May 2020.

The post reporting date transactions reflect material transactions that have occurred subsequent to 31 May 2020 and up to the date of
authorisation of this prospectus.  The pro forma adjustments reflect the financial impact of the Public Offer as if they had occurred at
31 May 2020.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as necessarily indicative of the
Company’s view of the Group’s financial position.

Consolidated TIS RE1  6.7 & 6.8 Pro-forma  6.10 Pro-forma
 31 May 2020 31 May 2020 Adjustments Notes Minimum Adjustments Notes Maximum
 $ $ $  $ $  $
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 368 644,096 8,424,764 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 9,069,228 4,679,000 4 13,748,228

Trade and other receivables 12,014 459,928 (11,864) 2 460,078 -  460,078
Other assets (settlement
book)  - 850,305 -  850,305 -  850,305

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 12,382 1,954,329 8,412,900  10,379,611 4,679,000  15,058,611

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment - 996 -  996 -  996
Other assets (settlement
book) - 490,499 -  490,499 -  490,499

Financial assets - 38,309 -  38,309 -  38,309

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS - 529,804 -  529,804 -  529,804

TOTAL ASSETS 12,382 2,484,133 8,424,764  10,909,415 4,679,000  15,588,415

5090-01/2315280_1  53

Consolidated TIS RE1  6.7 & 6.8 Pro-forma  6.10 Pro-forma

 31 May 2020 31 May 2020 Adjustments Notes Minimum Adjustments Notes Maximum

 $ $ $  $ $  $

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 269 1,474,211 (235,671) 8 1,238,809 -  1,238,809

Loans and borrowings - 582,100 (582,100) 1 - -  -

Other liabilities (settlement book) - 653,303 -  653,303 -  653,303

Employee provisions - 15,811 -  15,811 -  15,811

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILTIES 269 2,725,425 -817,771  1,907,923 -  1,907,923

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other liabilities (settlement book) - 73,148 -  73,148 -  73,148

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES - 73,148 -  73,148 -  73,148

TOTAL LIABILITIES 269 2,798,573 -817,771  1,981,071 -  1,981,071

NET ASSETS / (LIABILITIES) 12,113 (314,440) 817,771  8,928,344 4,679,000  13,607,344

EQUITY

Issued capital 12,113 55,858,654 (27,553,220) 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 28,317,547 4,700,000 4, 5 33,017,547

Reserves - 194,499 (32,999) 3, 7 161,500 -  161,500

Accumulated losses - (56,367,593) 36,816,890 3, 6 (19,550,703) (21,000) 6 (19,571,703)

TOTAL EQUITY 12,113 (314,440) 9,230,671  8,928,344 4,679,000  13,607,344

5090-01/2315280_1  54

6.7 Post reporting date transactions

(a) As announced on the ASX on 26 June 2020, the payment in cash of
$582,100 to settle the Secured Loan Facility.

(b) On 19 June 2020, $7,900 USD was receipted in TIS for the issue of 79,000
shares in TIS.

6.8 Pro forma adjustments

(c) The issue by the Company of 1,107,692,308 consideration shares with a
fair value of $0.025 per share to acquire 100% of the issued capital of TIS.
The acquisition has been accounted for as a share-based payment
transaction using the principles of AASB 3 Business Combinations and